

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “**Hong Kong Stock Exchange**”) take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



優然牧業
YOURAN DAIRY

China Youran Dairy Group Limited

中國優然牧業集團有限公司

(A company incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 9858)

**INTERIM RESULTS ANNOUNCEMENT
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2021**

HIGHLIGHTS

	Six months ended June 30,		Period-on-
	2021	2020	period change
	RMB'000	RMB'000	(%)
	(unaudited)	(unaudited)	
Revenue	7,291,767	5,344,427	36.4
Including: revenue from raw milk business	4,351,943	3,192,968	36.3
revenue from comprehensive ruminant farming solutions	2,939,824	2,151,459	36.6
Gross profit	2,138,881	1,607,315	33.1
Profit before income tax	1,216,671	770,547	57.9
Profit for the period	1,187,518	744,059	59.6
Profit attributable to owners of the Company	935,275	731,249	27.9
Non-IFRSs measure:			
Adjusted profit attributable to owners of the Company ¹	1,142,013	741,577	54.0
	Heads	Heads	
Herd size of dairy cows	375,654	287,045	30.9

The Board did not recommend the distribution of an interim dividend for the six months ended June 30, 2021.

1 Adjusted profit attributable to owners of the Company represents profit, adding back (i) the difference between the fair value loss on convertible notes and the interest calculated at 4% of the nominal interest rate (being RMB101,070,000 for the six months ended June 30, 2021); (ii) the difference between the interest of convertible notes recognised at amortised cost and the interest calculated at 4% of the nominal interest rate (being RMB87,820,000 for the six months ended June 30, 2021); and (iii) the listing expenses (being RMB17,848,000 for the six months ended June 30, 2021 and RMB10,328,000 for the six months ended June 30, 2020, respectively) (items (i) and (ii) are not applicable for the six months ended June 30, 2020). Shareholders and potential investors of the Company should note that the adjusted profit attributable to owners of the Company is not a measure required by or presented in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards (the “IFRSs”).

The board (the “**Board**”) of directors (the “**Directors**”) of China Youran Dairy Group Limited (the “**Company**”) is pleased to announce the unaudited consolidated results of the Company and its subsidiaries (collectively, the “**Group**”) for the six months ended June 30, 2021 (the “**Reporting Period**”). These interim results have been reviewed by the Company’s audit committee (the “**Audit Committee**”) and the Group’s auditor, Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu (the “**Auditor**”).

In this announcement, “we”, “us”, and “our” refer to the Company (as defined above) and where the context otherwise requires, the Group.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

	<i>NOTES</i>	Six months ended June 30,	
		2021 <i>RMB'000</i> (unaudited)	2020 <i>RMB'000</i> (unaudited)
Revenue	4	7,291,767	5,344,427
Cost of sales	5	(6,779,340)	(4,975,241)
Gains arising on initial recognition of agricultural produce at fair value less costs to sell at the point of harvest		<u>1,626,454</u>	<u>1,238,129</u>
Gross profit		2,138,881	1,607,315
Gain/(loss) arising from changes in fair value less costs to sell of biological assets		97,625	(217,637)
Other income	6	54,848	37,835
Impairment loss under expected credit loss model, net of reversal	15	(19,009)	(11,762)
Other gains and losses	7	4,600	468
Fair value loss on convertible notes		(130,298)	–
Selling and distribution expenses		(265,765)	(206,302)
Administrative expenses		(346,357)	(270,333)
Other expenses		(2,351)	(6,224)
Listing expenses		(17,848)	(10,328)
Share of profit of a joint venture		6	69
Finance costs	8	<u>(297,661)</u>	<u>(152,554)</u>
Profit before tax		1,216,671	770,547
Income tax expense	9	<u>(29,153)</u>	<u>(26,488)</u>
Profit for the period	10	<u><u>1,187,518</u></u>	<u><u>744,059</u></u>

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

		Six months ended June 30,	
		2021	2020
	<i>NOTES</i>	RMB'000	RMB'000
		(unaudited)	(unaudited)
Other comprehensive income/(expense), net of income tax			
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:			
Fair value (loss)/gain on investments in equity instruments at fair value through other comprehensive income (“FVTOCI”)		(9,736)	8,825
Exchange differences arising on translation from functional currency to reporting currency		(83,692)	–
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:			
Exchange differences arising on translation of foreign operations		135,424	12
		<hr/>	<hr/>
Other comprehensive income for the period, net of income tax		41,996	8,837
		<hr/>	<hr/>
Total comprehensive income for the period		1,229,514	752,896
		<hr/>	<hr/>
Profit for the period attributable to:			
Owners of the Company		935,275	731,249
Non-controlling interests		252,243	12,810
		<hr/>	<hr/>
		1,187,518	744,059
		<hr/>	<hr/>
Total comprehensive income for the period attributable to:			
Owners of the Company		981,371	736,406
Non-controlling interests		248,143	16,490
		<hr/>	<hr/>
		1,229,514	752,896
		<hr/>	<hr/>
		RMB	RMB
Earnings per share	<i>11</i>		
Basic		0.28	0.23
Diluted		0.27	N/A

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

	<i>NOTES</i>	June 30, 2021 <i>RMB'000</i> (unaudited)	December 31, 2020 <i>RMB'000</i> (audited)
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment		7,930,242	6,183,940
Investment properties		28,730	29,853
Right-of-use assets		1,695,354	1,321,296
Goodwill		792,980	762,741
Intangible assets		4,607	4,934
Biological assets	13	9,262,607	7,038,112
Deferred tax assets		21,723	11,382
Interest in a joint venture		701	808
Equity instruments at FVTOCI		62,304	72,040
Pledged and restricted bank deposits		8,215	21,282
Deposits paid for purchase of property, plant and equipment		182,840	140,352
Deposits paid for purchase of biological assets		452,650	208,907
Prepaid lease payment		51,508	—
		20,494,461	15,795,647
Current assets			
Inventories		1,591,058	1,972,145
Trade receivables	14	1,162,252	834,521
Bills receivables at FVTOCI		3,385	27,080
Contract assets		11,805	12,139
Biological assets	13	9,720	9,564
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables	16	309,302	246,691
Amounts due from related parties	14	655,182	555,676
Pledged and restricted bank deposits		54,318	128,367
Bank balances and cash		3,776,602	2,619,113
		7,573,624	6,405,296
Current liabilities			
Trade and bills payables	17	1,263,732	1,438,505
Other payables and accruals	18	1,031,089	1,149,490
Contract liabilities		59,067	34,770
Amounts due to related parties		2,128	14,257
Bank and other borrowings		4,647,571	4,224,527
Lease liabilities		48,879	38,684
Convertible notes		2,234,477	—
Other liabilities		6,261	6,261
Other provisions		13,346	18,546
Income tax payable		25,952	19,068
		9,332,502	6,944,108

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

	June 30, 2021	December 31, 2020
<i>NOTES</i>	RMB'000	RMB'000
	(unaudited)	(audited)
Net current liabilities	(1,758,878)	(538,812)
Total assets less current liabilities	18,735,583	15,256,835
Non-current liabilities		
Bank and other borrowings	3,419,920	1,971,606
Convertible notes	–	3,043,648
Deferred tax liabilities	6,551	6,667
Deferred income	368,106	216,968
Lease liabilities	901,306	928,805
Other liabilities	14,048	20,845
Other provisions	8,416	6,760
	4,718,347	6,195,299
Net assets	14,017,236	9,061,536
Capital and reserves		
Share capital	251	219
Reserves	12,527,514	7,819,989
Equity attributable to owners of the Company	12,527,765	7,820,208
Non-controlling interests	1,489,471	1,241,328
Total equity	14,017,236	9,061,536

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. GENERAL INFORMATION

The Company was incorporated in the Cayman Islands as an exempted company with limited liability and its shares have been listed on the Main Board of the Hong Kong Stock Exchange since June 18, 2021. The address of the Company's registered office is at the offices of Ogier Global (Cayman) Limited, 89 Nexus Way, Camana Bay, Grand Cayman KY1-9009, Cayman Islands. The principal place of business of the Company is No. 169, Hexi Road, Saihan District, Hohhot, Inner Mongolia, the People's Republic of China (the "PRC").

In preparation for the listing of the shares of the Company on the Hong Kong Stock Exchange, the Group underwent a group reorganisation, which has been described in Note 2 of Historical Financial Information included in the prospectus of the Company dated June 7, 2021 (the "**Prospectus**"). The Group, comprising the Company and its subsidiaries resulting from the reorganisation, is regarded as a continuing entity. Accordingly, the comparative financial information for the six months ended June 30, 2020 have been prepared as if the Company had always been the holding company of the Group.

The Group is primarily engaged in the production and sale of raw milk, and the trading, production and sale of feeds, ruminant farming products and breeding products in the PRC.

During the current interim period, the functional currency of the Company was changed from the Renminbi ("RMB") to the United States Dollar ("USD") as the Company commenced trading business from the first quarter of 2021, with sales and purchases denominated and settled in USD. Accordingly, the functional currency of the Company was changed prospectively from March 31, 2021.

The condensed consolidated financial statements are presented in RMB, which is different from the Company's functional currency of USD. The Directors of the Company adopted RMB as presentation currency because the Group primarily conducts its business in the PRC.

Significant events and transactions in the current interim period:

On April 1, 2021, the Group completed the acquisition of 100% equity interest in Fonterra (Yutian) Dairy Farm Co., Ltd. and Fonterra (Ying) Dairy Farm Co., Ltd. (collectively as "**Fonterra China Farms Group**").

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION

The condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 ("**IAS 34**") "Interim Financial Reporting" issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("**IASB**") as well as the applicable disclosure requirements of Appendix 16 to the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Hong Kong Stock Exchange (the "**Listing Rules**").

As at June 30, 2021, the Group had net current liabilities of RMB1,758,878,000. The condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis because the Directors are of the opinion that based on a cash flow forecast of the Group for the 12 months ending June 30, 2022 prepared by the management, the Group would have adequate funds to meet its liabilities as and when they fall due for at least 12 months from June 30, 2021. Based on the forecast, the sufficiency of the Group's working capital for the next 12 months depends on the Group's ability to obtain the anticipated cash flows from the Group's operating activities, the available unutilised bank loan facilities obtained and the successful renewal of bank loan facilities of 12% of the existing bank facilities as at June 30, 2021.

3. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for (i) the biological assets, which are measured at fair value less costs to sell; and (ii) certain financial instruments that are measured at fair value at the end of the Reporting Period.

Except as described below, the accounting policies applied are consistent with those of the historical financial information of the Company for the years ended December 31, 2018, 2019 and 2020, as described in the accountant's report included in the Prospectus.

Application of amendments to IFRSs

In the current interim period, the Group has applied the following amendments to IFRSs issued by the IASB, for the first time, which are mandatorily effective for the annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2021 for the preparation of the Group's condensed consolidated financial statements:

Amendment to IFRS 16	<i>Covid-19-Related Rent Concessions</i>
Amendments to IFRS 9, IAS 39, IFRS 7, IFRS 4 and IFRS 16	<i>Interest Rate Benchmark Reform – Phase 2</i>

The application of the amendments to IFRSs in the current interim period has had no material impact on the Group's financial positions and performance for the current and prior periods and/or on the disclosures set out in these condensed consolidated financial statements.

4. REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION

Disaggregation of revenue from contracts with customers

	Six months ended June 30,	
	2021	2020
	<i>RMB'000</i>	<i>RMB'000</i>
	(unaudited)	(unaudited)
Types of goods:		
Sales of raw milk	4,351,943	3,192,968
Sales of feeds	2,711,981	1,977,149
Sales of ruminant farming products	199,844	146,377
Sales of breeding products	27,999	27,933
	<u>7,291,767</u>	<u>5,344,427</u>
Timing of revenue recognition:		
A point in time	<u>7,291,767</u>	<u>5,344,427</u>

Segment revenue and results

The following is an analysis of the Group's revenue and results by reportable segment:

For the six months ended June 30, 2021 (unaudited)

	Raw milk business <i>RMB'000</i>	Comprehensive ruminant farming solutions <i>RMB'000</i>	Segment total <i>RMB'000</i>	Eliminations <i>RMB'000</i>	Total <i>RMB'000</i>
Segment revenue					
External customers	4,351,943	2,939,824	7,291,767	–	7,291,767
Inter-segment revenue	–	827,093	827,093	(827,093)	–
	<u>4,351,943</u>	<u>3,766,917</u>	<u>8,118,860</u>	<u>(827,093)</u>	<u>7,291,767</u>
Segment results	<u>1,381,423</u>	<u>148,562</u>	<u>1,529,985</u>		<u>1,529,985</u>
Gain arising from changes in fair value less costs to sell of biological assets					97,625
Fair value loss on convertible notes					(130,298)
Share of profit of a joint venture					6
Unallocated other income and expenses					(84,158)
Unallocated finance costs					<u>(196,489)</u>
Profit before tax					<u>1,216,671</u>

For the six months ended June 30, 2020 (unaudited)

	Raw milk business <i>RMB'000</i>	Comprehensive ruminant farming solutions <i>RMB'000</i>	Segment total <i>RMB'000</i>	Eliminations <i>RMB'000</i>	Total <i>RMB'000</i>
Segment revenue					
External customers	3,192,968	2,151,459	5,344,427	–	5,344,427
Inter-segment revenue	–	342,545	342,545	(342,545)	–
	<u>3,192,968</u>	<u>2,494,004</u>	<u>5,686,972</u>	<u>(342,545)</u>	<u>5,344,427</u>
Segment results	<u>989,863</u>	<u>134,560</u>	<u>1,124,423</u>		<u>1,124,423</u>
Loss arising from changes in fair value less costs to sell of biological assets					(217,637)
Share of profit of a joint venture					69
Unallocated other income and expenses					(62,043)
Unallocated finance costs					<u>(74,265)</u>
Profit before tax					<u>770,547</u>

Segment assets and liabilities

The chief operating decision maker (the “CODM”) makes decisions according to operating results of each segment. No analysis of segment asset and segment liability is presented as the CODM does not regularly review such information for the purposes of resources allocation and performance assessment. Therefore, only segment revenue and segment results are presented.

Other segment information

Amounts included in the measure of segment results:

	Raw milk business <i>RMB'000</i>	Comprehensive ruminant farming solutions <i>RMB'000</i>	Segment total <i>RMB'000</i>	Unallocated <i>RMB'000</i>	Total <i>RMB'000</i>
For the six months ended					
June 30, 2021 (unaudited)					
Amounts included in the measure of segment profit or loss:					
Depreciation and amortisation charged to profit or loss	163,300	25,158	188,458	6,935	195,393
Impairment loss/(reversal of impairment) of trade and other receivables under expected credit loss model	(1,295)	20,304	19,009	-	19,009
Gain on termination of a lease agreement	(2,386)	-	(2,386)	-	(2,386)
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment	2,243	1,445	3,688	-	3,688
Write-down of inventories	-	1,526	1,526	-	1,526
Bank interest income	(5,796)	(2,091)	(7,887)	(22)	(7,909)
Finance costs	99,851	1,321	101,172	196,489	297,661
Amounts not included in the measure of segment profit or loss or segment assets					
Additions to non-current assets (<i>Note</i>)	2,517,641	76,443	2,594,084	31	2,594,115
Investment in a joint venture	-	-	-	701	701
Share of profit of a joint venture	-	-	-	6	6

	Raw milk business RMB'000	Comprehensive ruminant farming solutions RMB'000	Segment total RMB'000	Unallocated RMB'000	Total RMB'000
For the six months ended June 30, 2020 (unaudited)					
Amounts included in the measure of segment profit or loss:					
Depreciation and amortisation charged to profit or loss	123,111	26,126	149,237	7,359	156,596
Impairment loss of trade and other receivables under expected credit loss model, net of reversal	2,110	9,652	11,762	–	11,762
Impairment loss of property, plant and equipment	63	–	63	–	63
Loss/(gain) on disposal of property, plant and equipment	97	(182)	(85)	–	(85)
Write-down of inventories	–	3,994	3,994	–	3,994
Bank interest income	(3,442)	(1,681)	(5,123)	(714)	(5,837)
Finance costs	77,147	1,142	78,289	74,265	152,554
Amounts not included in the measure of segment profit or loss or segment assets					
Additions to non-current assets (Note)	1,742,663	43,649	1,786,312	254	1,786,566
Investment in a joint venture	–	–	–	811	811
Share of profit of a joint venture	–	–	–	69	69

Note: Non-current assets excluded goodwill, equity instruments at FVTOCI, pledged and restricted bank deposits, interest in a joint venture, deferred tax assets and non-current assets acquired through business combination.

Geographic information

Since all revenue from external customers is derived from the customers located in Mainland China and all of the non-current assets are located in Mainland China and all the segments are managed on a nationwide basis because of the similarity of the type or class of the customers and the similarity of the regulatory environment in the whole region, no geographic information by segment is presented.

Revenue from major customers

Revenue from the customer individually contributing over 10% of the total revenue of the Group is as follows:

	Six months ended June 30,	
	2021 RMB'000 (unaudited)	2020 RMB'000 (unaudited)
Customer A:		
Revenue from sales of raw milk	3,989,538	3,067,087
Revenue from sales of feeds	46,266	–

5. COST OF SALES

An analysis of cost of sales is as follows:

	Six months ended June 30,	
	2021	2020
	<i>RMB'000</i>	<i>RMB'000</i>
	(unaudited)	(unaudited)
Cost of raw milk sold before fair value adjustments	2,594,678	1,894,056
Raw milk fair value adjustments	1,622,384	1,233,408
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Cost of raw milk sold after fair value adjustments	4,217,062	3,127,464
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Cost of feeds sold before forage grass fair value adjustments	2,371,737	1,700,265
Forage grass fair value adjustments	4,070	4,721
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Cost of feeds sold after fair value adjustments	2,375,807	1,704,986
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Cost of ruminant farming products sold	171,398	126,226
Cost of breeding products	15,073	16,565
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Total cost of sales	6,779,340	4,975,241
	<hr/>	<hr/>

6. OTHER INCOME

An analysis of other income is as follows:

	Six months ended June 30,	
	2021	2020
	<i>RMB'000</i>	<i>RMB'000</i>
	(unaudited)	(unaudited)
Government grants released from deferred income	25,891	13,046
Incentive subsidies	11,505	9,826
Rental income	2,903	3,405
Bank interest income	7,909	5,837
Income from sale of scrap materials	2,674	1,626
Compensation income	1,074	1,076
Write-back of other payables	556	2,178
Others	2,336	841
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	54,848	37,835
	<hr/>	<hr/>

7. OTHER GAINS AND LOSSES

	Six months ended June 30,	
	2021 RMB'000 (unaudited)	2020 RMB'000 (unaudited)
Foreign exchange differences, net	4,268	–
(Loss)/gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment, net	(3,688)	85
Impairment loss on property, plant and equipment	–	(63)
Fair value gain on derivative financial instruments (Note (i))	75	487
Gain on termination of a lease agreement	2,386	–
Others	1,559	(41)
	<u>4,600</u>	<u>468</u>

Note:

- (i) The fair value changes represent gain/loss on commodity forward contracts entered for the purpose of hedging the market price fluctuations on soybean meal. The Group did not have open positions as at interim period end. The Group did not formally designate or document the hedging transactions with respect to the commodity forward contracts.

8. FINANCE COSTS

	Six months ended June 30,	
	2021 RMB'000 (unaudited)	2020 RMB'000 (unaudited)
Bank and other borrowings	158,491	128,160
Other liabilities	703	995
Lease liabilities	23,465	23,290
Unwind of interest of other provisions	235	334
Effective interest expense on convertible notes	118,001	–
	<u>300,895</u>	<u>152,779</u>
Less: Amounts capitalised to construction in progress	(3,234)	(225)
	<u>297,661</u>	<u>152,554</u>

Borrowing costs capitalised to qualifying assets were based on actual borrowing costs incurred for specific borrowings.

9. INCOME TAX EXPENSE

	Six months ended June 30,	
	2021	2020
	RMB'000	RMB'000
	(unaudited)	(unaudited)
Current tax:		
PRC Enterprise Income Tax (“EIT”)	41,581	30,363
(Overprovision)/underprovision in prior periods:		
PRC EIT	(1,971)	1,608
Deferred tax	(10,457)	(5,483)
	29,153	26,488

The Company is incorporated as an exempted company and as such is not subject to Cayman Islands taxation.

No provision for taxation in Hong Kong has been made as the Group’s income neither arises in, nor is derived from Hong Kong.

Pursuant to the prevailing tax rules and regulation in the PRC, certain subsidiaries of the Company are exempted from PRC EIT for taxable profit from the operation of agricultural business in the PRC. In addition, certain subsidiaries operating in the PRC, including Inner Mongolia Muquan Yuanxing Feeds Co., Ltd., Ningxia Yikangyuan Bio-Technology Co., Ltd., Wulanchabu Bio-Technology Co., Ltd. and Bayinnaer Bio-Technology Co., Ltd. are eligible for preferential tax rate of 15% under the relevant preferential tax policy in relation to PRC western development. According to the preferential tax policy of Ningxia, the PRC, for promoting local investment (Ningzheng Fa [2012] No. 97), Ningxia Yikangyuan Bio-Technology Co., Ltd is eligible for 40% EIT reduction from 2018 to 2020 and 20% EIT reduction from 2021 on the basis of 15% tax rate.

Under the Law of the PRC on Enterprise Income Tax (the “EIT Law”) and Implementation Regulation of the EIT Law, except for the preferential treatments available to certain subsidiaries as mentioned above, other subsidiaries within the Group operating in the PRC are subject to EIT at the statutory rate of 25%.

10. PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD

The Group's profit for the period is arrived at after charging/(crediting):

	Six months ended June 30,	
	2021	2020
	<i>RMB'000</i>	<i>RMB'000</i>
	(unaudited)	(unaudited)
Depreciation of:		
Property, plant and equipment	269,065	224,462
Investment properties	1,123	1,445
Right-of-use assets	51,575	39,042
Amortisation of intangible assets	327	201
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Total depreciation and amortisation	322,090	265,150
Less: Capitalised in biological assets	(100,681)	(90,219)
Capitalised in construction in progress	(7,321)	(400)
Capitalised in inventories	(18,695)	(17,935)
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Depreciation and amortisation charged directly to profit or loss	195,393	156,596
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Research and development costs recognised in profit or loss included in administrative expenses	7,755	7,952
Employee benefits expense:		
Salaries and allowances	535,561	403,577
Retirement benefit scheme contributions	38,399	16,265
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Total staff costs	573,960	419,842
Less: Capitalised in biological assets	(128,551)	(94,553)
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	445,409	325,289
	<hr/>	<hr/>

An analysis of the Group's results before biological assets fair value adjustments is as follows:

	Six months ended June 30,	
	2021	2020
	<i>RMB'000</i>	<i>RMB'000</i>
	(unaudited)	(unaudited)
Profit for the period before biological assets fair value adjustments	1,089,893	961,696
Gain/(loss) arising from changes in fair value less costs to sell of biological assets	97,625	(217,637)
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Profit for the period	1,187,518	744,059
	<hr/>	<hr/>

11. EARNINGS PER SHARE

The calculation of the basic and diluted earnings per share attributable to owners of the Company is based on the following data:

	Six months ended June 30,	
	2021	2020
	RMB'000	RMB'000
	(unaudited)	(unaudited)
Earnings for the purpose of basic earning per share	935,275	731,249
Effect of dilutive potential ordinary shares:		
Convertible notes	248,299	—
Earnings for the purpose of diluted earnings per share	<u>1,183,574</u>	<u>731,249</u>
	June 30,	June 30,
	2021	2020
	'000	'000
	(unaudited)	(unaudited)
Number of shares:		
Weighted average number of ordinary shares for the purpose of calculating earnings per share	3,334,712	3,208,486*
Effect of dilutive potential ordinary shares:		
Convertible notes	1,031,275	—
Weighted average number of ordinary shares for the purpose of diluted earnings per share	<u>4,365,987</u>	<u>3,208,486</u>

No diluted earnings per share for the period ended June 30, 2020 was presented as there was no potential ordinary shares in issue for that period.

* The weighted average number of ordinary shares for the purpose of calculating basic earnings per share at June 30, 2020 has been determined on the assumption that the reorganisation as described in Note 2 of Historical Financial Information included in the Prospectus had been in existence at January 1, 2020.

12. DIVIDEND

No dividends were paid, declared or proposed during the current interim period (six months ended June 30, 2020: nil). The Directors of the Company have determined that no dividend will be paid in respect of the current interim period.

13. BIOLOGICAL ASSETS

The fair value of biological assets at the end of the Reporting Period is set out below:

	June 30, 2021 RMB'000 (unaudited)	December 31, 2020 RMB'000 (audited)
Dairy cows:		
Calves and heifers	3,397,624	2,432,082
Milkable cows	5,817,897	4,564,233
Feeder cattle	9,720	9,564
Breeding stock	47,086	41,797
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Total	9,272,327	7,047,676
Less: current portion classified under current assets	(9,720)	(9,564)
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Non-current portion classified under non-current assets	9,262,607	7,038,112

The Group has engaged an independent valuer, Jones Lang LaSalle, independent qualified professional valuers which are not connected to the Group, to assist the Group in assessing the fair values of Group's biological assets.

14. TRADE RECEIVABLES

	June 30, 2021 RMB'000 (unaudited)	December 31, 2020 RMB'000 (audited)
Trade receivables	1,243,346	900,956
Less: Allowance for credit loss	(81,094)	(66,435)
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	1,162,252	834,521
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Trade receivables from related parties	655,182	555,676

The following is the aged analysis of trade receivables, net of allowance for credit losses, presented based on the delivery dates:

	June 30, 2021 RMB'000 (unaudited)	December 31, 2020 RMB'000 (audited)
Within 90 days	953,166	740,925
91 days to 180 days	190,620	83,832
181 days to 1 year	15,100	5,889
Over 1 year	3,366	3,875
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	1,162,252	834,521

As at June 30, 2021, trade receivables from related parties are aged within 3 months based on the month of delivery.

The following is the past due analysis of the carrying amount of trade receivables:

	June 30, 2021 RMB'000 (unaudited)	December 31, 2020 RMB'000 (audited)
Not yet past due	870,599	535,788
Past due less than 30 days	103,527	100,238
Past due more than 30 days but less than 90 days	131,350	153,371
Past due more than 90 days	56,776	45,124
	<u>1,162,252</u>	<u>834,521</u>

The above trade receivables which have been past due more than 90 days are not considered as in default because these trade receivables relate to a number of independent customers for whom there was no recent history of default and they have a good track record with the Group.

An impairment analysis is performed at the end of reporting date using a provision matrix to measure expected credit losses. For special cases, management will consider the corresponding expected credit loss separately. The provision rates are based on ageing groupings of customer segments with similar loss patterns (i.e., by product type and customer type). The calculation reflects the probability-weighted outcome, the time value of money and reasonable and supportable information that is available at the reporting date about past events, current conditions and forecasts of future economic conditions.

15. IMPAIRMENT ASSESSMENT ON FINANCIAL ASSETS SUBJECT TO EXPECTED CREDIT LOSS MODEL

	Six months ended June 30, 2021 RMB'000 (unaudited)	2020 RMB'000 (unaudited)
Impairment loss recognised in respect of:		
Trade receivables	14,659	10,361
Other receivables	4,350	1,401
	<u>19,009</u>	<u>11,762</u>

The basis of determining the inputs and assumptions and the estimation techniques used in the condensed consolidated financial statements for the six months ended June 30, 2021 are the same as those followed in the preparation of the Group's Historical Financial Information for the years ended December 31, 2018, 2019 and 2020.

16. PREPAYMENTS, DEPOSITS AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

	June 30, 2021 RMB'000 (unaudited)	December 31, 2020 RMB'000 (audited)
Prepayments	244,212	194,261
Value-added tax recoverable	8,045	11,776
Deposits placed with brokers	15,721	8,606
Rental receivables	3,610	5,820
Utility and other deposits	16,170	8,414
Compensation receivable	10,725	3,270
Advances to staff	3,456	1,717
Capitalised issue costs	–	7,479
Other receivables	15,442	9,077
	<u>317,381</u>	<u>250,420</u>
Less: Allowance of doubtful debts	(8,079)	(3,729)
	<u>309,302</u>	<u>246,691</u>

17. TRADE AND BILLS PAYABLES

	June 30, 2021 RMB'000 (unaudited)	December 31, 2020 RMB'000 (audited)
Trade payables	1,140,630	1,015,870
Bills payables	123,102	422,635
	<u>1,263,732</u>	<u>1,438,505</u>

The following is an aged analysis of trade payables presented based on delivery dates.

	June 30, 2021 RMB'000 (unaudited)	December 31, 2020 RMB'000 (audited)
Within 1 year	1,078,009	896,459
1 to 2 years	32,964	74,789
2 to 3 years	4,129	10,774
More than 3 years	25,528	33,848
	<u>1,140,630</u>	<u>1,015,870</u>

The maturity period of bills payables is normally within 1 year based on the invoice dates.

18. OTHER PAYABLES AND ACCRUALS

	June 30, 2021 RMB'000 (unaudited)	December 31, 2020 RMB'000 (audited)
Payables for purchase of property, plant and equipment	556,192	565,102
Salaries and welfare payables	179,189	181,277
Deposits received from suppliers	114,690	94,464
Service and professional fee payables	25,860	58,636
Freight charges payables	58,504	35,285
Storage fee payables	12,889	13,722
Consideration payable for the acquisition of SKX Group	–	110,745
Payables for acquisition of non-controlling interests	–	24,781
Non-income tax related tax payables	9,095	8,607
Sundry payables and accrued expenses	53,987	41,101
Accrued listing expenses	11,826	13,392
Accrued issue costs	8,857	2,378
	<u>1,031,089</u>	<u>1,149,490</u>

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

INDUSTRY REVIEW

With respect to the dairy industry, continuous consumption upgrade in China and rising health awareness of Chinese consumers have been driving the demand for dairy products, and the industry as a whole has shown steady growth. The retail sales volume of dairy products in China is expected to grow from 31.1 million tons in 2020 to 33.3 million tons in 2021, and is expected to further increase to 41.0 million tons in 2025, representing a compound annual growth rate (“CAGR”) of 5.7% from 2020 to 2025.

Based on the consumption trend in 2021, the continuous consumption upgrade in the PRC market and the COVID-19 pandemic have greatly changed Chinese consumers’ consumption consciousness, making them more rational and focused on health. With the pandemic prevention and control becoming regular, dairy consumption has rapidly recovered, which has driven up the demand for dairy products, in particular personalised and high-end dairy products with rich nutrients. During the Reporting Period, the retailing sales of liquid dairy products in the domestic market increased by approximately 9% as compared with the six months ended June 30, 2020. Driven by the downstream market demand for dairy products, the average raw milk price in 10 major production provinces in China during the Reporting Period achieved double-digit growth as compared with the average raw milk price for the six months ended June 30, 2020.

In terms of ruminant feed, with the development of dairy industry in China, the herd size of cows has continued to grow, which will drive the steady growth of the feed market. In particular, the expansion of the herd size of cows and the improvement of farming pose higher requirements on the quality of feed and technical services, and are more conducive to the development of feed production enterprises with high-quality feed research and development capabilities and outstanding technical service capabilities. In addition, the Five-year Action Plan on Promoting the Development of Beef Cattle and Sheep Production (《推進肉牛肉羊生產發展五年行動方案》) released by the Ministry of Agriculture and Rural Affairs in April 2021 aims to promote the high-quality and efficient development of beef and mutton production and will facilitate the long-term development of ruminant feed. In particular, the increasing prevalence of scale farming of ruminants has also driven the consumption of and demand for concentrated feed, which contributed to the market growth of concentrated feed for ruminants. The production volume of concentrated feed for ruminants is expected to grow from 13.2 million tons in 2020 to 14.4 million tons in 2021, and is expected to further increase to 17.6 million tons in 2025, representing a CAGR of 6.0% from 2020 to 2025.

With the recovery of the raw milk supply market and the expansion of herd size in China, the frozen bovine semen for dairy cattle market has been on an upward trend. In particular, to effectively grow herds, sex-sorted frozen bovine semen for dairy cattle is expected to enjoy growing popularity among dairy farms in China.

BUSINESS REVIEW

The Group is the largest provider of comprehensive products and services along the upstream dairy industry chain in China with a full-service business chain extending from breeding, feed to raw milk production. The Group has achieved synergies across businesses in the industry chain through its leading advantage in size to seize the opportunities of development in the dairy industry, while witnessing a steady growth of all business segments.

During the Reporting Period, through technological innovation and wide implementation of refined operation via TPM system, the Group recorded a significant continuous increase of average yield as evidenced by a year-on-year increase of over 5% in annualised average milk yield per milkable cow (excluding Jerseys) and that daily average milk yield per milking cow in certain farms exceeded 41kg. With our advanced operations and management as well as standardised replication and promotion capabilities, we integrated the operation of the acquired business to improve the operating efficiency of the acquired enterprise while realizing economies of scale. During the Reporting Period, annualised average milk yield per milkable cow of SKX increased by over 8% period on period and the improvement of the operation of Fonterra China Farms Group has also been realised to some extent, driving a decrease in the proportion of selling and distribution expenses and administrative expenses in revenue of the Group during the Reporting Period, which has further enhanced the profitability of the Group. Relying on our strong technical R&D strength and product innovation ability, the Group also launched specialty raw milk, such as organic A2 milk and selenium-rich milk, and other new feed products, such as exclusive pasture nutrients with an average yield target of more than 40kg during the Reporting Period. The research team of SKX led and made major achievements in the research of new bovine stem cells, which is expected to break a new path for the basic research and industrial application of dairy biological breeding in the future.

Through our two business segments, namely, raw milk and comprehensive ruminant farming solutions, we provide premium raw milk to large-scale dairy manufacturers and offer ruminant farming products and services to dairy farms:

Business Segments	Business Lines	Business Introduction
Raw milk	Raw milk business	The Group provides premium raw milk and specialty raw milk to large-scale dairy manufacturers. Specialty raw milk mainly includes Jersey milk, DHA milk, A2 milk, organic milk, organic A2 milk and selenium-rich milk.
Comprehensive ruminant farming solutions	Feed business	The Group provides nutrition-concentrated feed and forage grass for dairy farms that meet the demands of ruminants for their growth and production, and offers ancillary ruminant farming support services, such as ruminant nutrition, breeding techniques, and ruminant healthcare free of charge.

Business Segments	Business Lines	Business Introduction
	Breeding business	The Group provides dairy farms with access to high-quality frozen bovine semen for dairy cattle and beef cattle in China and overseas through its subsidiary, SKX.
	Ruminant farming products marketplace business	The Group provides ruminant farming products purchased from selected suppliers, such as veterinary drugs, animal husbandry equipment and other items for dairy farms, through its online retail platform, <i>Jumuc.com</i> , and offline pick-up stores, to diversify its product offerings and further address its customers' business needs.

Leveraging its leading market position, the comprehensive business coverage along the upstream dairy industry chain and compelling synergies across its business lines, the Group continuously benefits from the rapid growth of China's dairy industry. The number of the Group's dairy cows grew from 287,045 as of June 30, 2020 to 375,654 as of June 30, 2021, and its raw milk sales volume increased by 23.1% from 753,586 tons for the six months ended June 30, 2020 to 927,832 tons in the Reporting Period.

All business segments of the Group recorded satisfactory financial performance during the Reporting Period. The Group's revenue grew by 36.4% from RMB5,344 million for the six months ended June 30, 2020 to RMB7,292 million in the Reporting Period. The revenue from the raw milk business increased by 36.3% from RMB3,193 million for the six months ended June 30, 2020 to RMB4,352 million in the Reporting Period, accounting for 59.7% of the total revenue of the Group for the corresponding period. The revenue from the comprehensive ruminant farming solutions business grew by 36.6% from RMB2,151 million for the six months ended June 30, 2020 to RMB2,940 million in the Reporting Period, accounting for 40.3% of the total revenue of the Group for the corresponding period. Thanks to the significant growth in the revenue and the continuous improvement of the Company's operational efficiency, the Group recorded a net profit of RMB1,188 million in the Reporting Period, representing an increase of 59.6% from RMB744 million for the six months ended June 30, 2020.

Major sources of performance growth of the Group

Continuous improvement of average milk yield

Raw milk production volume of the Group increased by 23.2% from 769,260 tons for the six months ended June 30, 2020 to 947,764 tons in the Reporting Period, which was mainly due to the increase in the annualised average milk yield per milkable cow of the Group (excluding Jerseys) by 5.7% from 10.6 tons for the six months ended June 30, 2020 to 11.2 tons in the Reporting Period. Annualised average milk yield per milkable cow of Youran (excluding Jerseys) in the Reporting Period increased by 2.7% as compared with the six months ended June 30, 2020 and the average milk yield per milkable cow of SKX in the Reporting Period increased by 8.1% as compared with the six months ended June 30, 2020. During the Reporting Period, the daily average milk yield of milking cows at certain farms of the Group exceeded 41kg.

The Group has adopted various measures to improve the average milk yield, including continuously improving and upgrading standard operation processes; adopting precision spraying and concentrated cooling to improve effects of heatstroke prevention and cooling; improving the comfort of the environment for herds and enhancing the welfare of cows; upgrading and improving automation equipment and information systems to improve the management efficiency; improving the quality of forage grass; establishing core herds and conducting genomic testing on reserve cows with genetic testing and breeding technologies. During the Reporting Period, the Group conducted testing on 8.8% of the herd size of heifers and calves as of June 30, 2021. It adopted different breeding strategies on different cows based on the testing results to improve the overall production performance of the herds.

Integration of M&A business to expand business size and improve operational efficiency

The Group completed the acquisition of 58.36% of the equity interest in SKX on January 8, 2020 and completed the acquisition of Fonterra China Farms Group on April 1, 2021. The acquisition of businesses expanded the size of the Group's raw milk business. Meanwhile, it significantly improved the operational efficiency of the businesses acquired. Among them, raw milk production volume of SKX increased by 9.1% from 350,226 tons for the six months ended June 30, 2020 to 381,964 tons in the Reporting Period. Annualised average milk yield per milkable cow of SKX increased by 8.1% from 9.9 tons for the six months ended June 30, 2020 to 10.7 tons in the Reporting Period.

Innovation and development of specialty raw milk and development of high-technology feed products

The Group continues to develop and expand our specialty raw milk offerings through a variety of advanced and practical techniques and means to meet customers' growing demand for specialty raw milk. During the Reporting Period, the Group newly introduced specialty raw milk, such as organic A2 milk containing A2 β -casein which is easier to digest and absorb, and selenium-rich milk to solve selenium deficiency in daily meals and improve immunity.

The Group put an organic dairy farm into operation with a capacity of 10,000 herds at the end of 2020, which contributed to the large sales volume of specialty raw milk of the Group during the Reporting Period and the specialty raw milk business maintained rapid growth.

Leveraging its in-house research and development team, the Group continued to enrich its comprehensive ruminant farming solutions. Through the upgrading and updating of formulas, equipment and processes during the Reporting Period, the Group launched exclusive nourishments for dairy farms with a target average milk yield of over 40kg, antibiotic-free upgraded feed for calves, nutritious products for postpartum care of cows, upgraded products for transition cows against heat stress, dairy goats, breeding rams and other new products.

Continuous and stable growth of average unit price of raw milk

The average unit price of raw milk of the Group grew by 10.7% from RMB4.24/kg for the six months ended June 30, 2020 to RMB4.69/kg in the Reporting Period. The revenue of the raw milk business of the Group increased significantly as a result of the continuous and stable growth of average unit price of raw milk.

Significant growth of sales volume of feed

Benefiting from the significant increase in the sales volume of the feed business, the revenue from the Group's feed business increased by 37.2% from RMB1,977 million for the six months ended June 30, 2020 to RMB2,712 million in the Reporting Period, accounting for 37.2% of the Group's total revenue.

Business Segments

Raw milk

By adopting industry-leading management system and technologies, the Group has achieved long-term and stable growth in the raw milk business. The sales volume of the Group's raw milk increased from 769,260 tons for the six months ended June 30, 2020 to 947,764 tons for the Reporting Period.

As of June 30, 2021, the Group operated 73 modern dairy farms across 15 provinces in China, including 48 dairy farms with a designed herd size of over 5,000 heads, accounting for approximately 65.8% of its dairy farms in total.

The following table sets forth certain key operating data with respect to our raw milk business for the periods and as of the dates indicated:

	For the six months ended/ As of June 30,	
	2021	2020
Number of dairy farms	73	65
Number of dairy cows (in heads)	375,654	287,045
Raw milk production volume (in tons)	947,764	769,260
Raw milk sales volume (in tons)	927,832	753,586
Average price of raw milk (RMB/Kg)	4.69	4.24
Annualised average milk yield per milkable cow (excluding Jerseys) (in tons)	11.2	10.6
Including: Annualised average milk yield per milkable cow of Youran (excluding Jerseys) (in tons)	11.6	11.3
Annualised average milk yield per milkable cow of SKX (in tons)	10.7	9.9

Herd structure is crucial for raw milk production. The Group has an optimal herd structure that is ideal for stable milk yields and sustainable herd expansion. As of June 30, 2021, the Group had 189,720 milkable cows and 185,934 calves and heifers, accounting for 50.5% and 49.5% of the total heads of the Group's dairy cows, respectively. The following table presents a breakdown of the Group's dairy cows:

	For the six months ended June 30,	
	2021 <i>Heads</i>	2020 <i>Heads</i>
Calves and heifers	185,934	136,685
Milkable cows	189,720	150,360
Total	375,654	287,045

The Group continued to expand the scale of raw milk business and build new dairy farms. As of June 30, 2021, the Group had commenced the construction of new dairy farms in Inner Mongolia, Henan, Gansu, Shandong, Anhui, Xinjiang and other provinces.

Comprehensive ruminant farming solutions

Through nearly 40 years of unwavering focus on ruminant studies, the Group has gained invaluable nutrition research experience and profound industry insights. Leveraging its years of dairy experience and profound insights, the Group can accurately identify the demands and pain points in all key links in the ordinary course of business of its customers. The Group customises comprehensive ruminant farming solutions for its customers based on their actual operational demands and pain points and matches the sales of its ruminant farming products accordingly. As of June 30, 2021, the Group provided leading comprehensive ruminant farming solutions to over 500 dairy farms in China, serving over 1 million ruminants. Through the comprehensive solutions provided, the average yield rate of demonstration dairy farms across China in the Reporting Period increased by 4.4% as compared with the six months ended June 30, 2020, achieving win-win results between the Group and its customers.

The revenue from the Group's comprehensive ruminant farming solutions business segment increased by 36.6% from RMB2,151 million for the six months ended June 30, 2020 to RMB2,940 million in the Reporting Period.

Feed business

The revenue from the Group's feed business increased by 37.2% from RMB1,977 million for the six months ended June 30, 2020 to RMB2,712 million in the Reporting Period, accounting for 37.2% of the Group's total revenue. The growth in the Group's feed business was mainly due to the vigorous expansion by the Group of the markets in Xinjiang, Gansu and Henan with a huge overall herd size during the Reporting Period. The sales volume of concentrated feed during the Reporting Period in such areas increased by 124.1% as compared with the six months ended June 30, 2020. With the technical services and products as well as the four near-infrared spectroscopy laboratories built during the Reporting Period, the Group provided customers with accurate formulas and customised nutrition strategies, established customer reliance and loyalty and promoted the development of new customers. The number of partners in the concentrated feed business during the Reporting Period increased by 13.3% as compared with the six months ended June 30, 2020. The Group was first in the industry to establish standard farming and technical service plans for beef cattle and sheep during the Reporting Period. The sales volume of beef cattle and sheep during the Reporting Period increased by 209.9% as compared with the six months ended June 30, 2020. During the Reporting Period, the Group put a new feed mill into operation, which introduced the most advanced automatic production equipment from Switzerland and Japan with an annual designed capacity of 240,000 tons, serving customers in Shandong, Hebei and Jiangsu.

The Group also supplies cost effective forage grass, mainly alfalfa hay and oat grass, to dairy farm customers through large-scale forage grass growing and trading. In addition, the Group imported 132,129 tons of alfalfa hay during the Reporting Period.

The Group consistently expands the scale of the feed business and constructed new feed mills. As at June 30, 2021, the Group had commenced the construction of a feed mill in Heilongjiang with an annual designed capacity of 400,000 tons, which is expected to be put into operation in 2022.

Breeding business

The Group's breeding business focuses primarily on the production, import trade and sales of frozen bovine semen and embryos. The Group provides its customers with high-quality frozen bovine semen for dairy cattle and beef cattle in China and overseas and the sources of frozen bovine semen cover North America, Europe and other regions. In the first half of 2021, SKX offered frozen bovine semen from 20 sires that are among the Top 100 TPI International Bulls. In addition, SKX also cultivates top sires in China through selective breeding. In the first half of 2021, SKX cultivated a sire that ranked the first in the national genetic groups. At the same time, SKX had a total of 13 sires ranking among the top 20 in China, six of which ranked among the top 10. According to the bull list released by the Holstein Association USA in April 2021, SKX has top ranked frozen semen for proven bulls and genomic bulls. With world-class breeds and world-leading core technologies and products, the Group is dedicated to improving the genetic quality of dairy herds in China, thereby empowering the dairy farming industry.

The Group enjoys outstanding advantages in breeding technologies. During the Reporting Period, the research team of SKX's research institute, the team led by Professor Liu Pengtao from Li Ka Shing Faculty of Medicine of the University of Hong Kong and the team of the Inner Mongolia University jointly published the latest research results in novel bovine stem cells. The research achieved breakthroughs in induction of livestock stem cells, a world-class research difficulty in the industry, developed a new path for creating big livestock genome editing and biological breeding in the future and is a milestone achievement in the research on stem cells of grass-feeding livestock. The development of such stem cells can achieve specific functional gene targeting, efficient knock-out and knock-in and can realize the breeding of new sire with "rich lactoferrin, no lactose, OMEGA-3, etc." and other special traits. The promotion and application of the research results are expected to further optimise the genetic genes of cows of the Group and the entire industry and continue to improve the overall genetic quality of cows in the whole industry, and therefore will greatly enhance the sustainable core competitiveness of the Group's breeding business.

The Group consistently expands the scale of the breeding business. As of June 30, 2021, the Group had commenced the construction of a world-class core breeding farm in Inner Mongolia. The base has a designed capacity of 3,500 heads and is expected to be put into use in 2022.

Ruminant farming products marketplace business

Through its online retail platform, *Jumuc.com*, and an extensive network of 27 offline pick-up stores across China, the Group is mainly engaged in the sales of ruminant farming products, including veterinary drugs, husbandry equipment and other ruminant farming products.

Through the introduction of the corresponding technical services, the Group developed large-scale customers with relatively larger consumption and drove up the sales volume of key products, such as products for improving rumen conditions, substitute milk powder and fat powder. The revenue from the ruminant farming products marketplace business increased by approximately 36.5% from RMB146 million for the six months ended June 30, 2020 to RMB200 million in the Reporting Period, accounting for 2.7% of the Group's total revenue.

Enhancing operation assurance through improvement of quality and environmental protection

Quality control

The Group has passed various international standards for certification on food safety and quality management, including the SQF (Safe Quality Food), ISO9001 (the quality management system), ISO22000 (the food safety management system), GLOBAL-GAP (Global Good Agricultural Practice) and China GAP (China Good Agricultural Practice). Based on the abovementioned certifications, the Group has established a comprehensive quality management system and structure and formed a quality management system with full staff, full processes and full dimensions. We have become the first comprehensive enterprise on dairy farming and feed processing in China to pass the review of the SQF food quality safety management system, which further enhanced the Group's capability on product quality and safety control.

The Group maintains a dedicated quality control department at each of our business lines, which is responsible for designing, managing and supervising the implementation of the quality control system of the Group. As of June 30, 2021, we had 350 quality control specialists, substantially all of whom have professional qualifications with respect to food inspection, dairy product inspection and disease inspection.

The Group conducted overall GMP upgrading and transformation on the feed process plants based on general health standards on food enterprises and improved the sanitation management of products. We introduced the QACP system in the processing procedure. During the Reporting Period, the Group had up to 182 key quality control points and a total of approximately over 160 testing items with approximately over 200 methods before the launching of products, which provided strong support to the quality control and management of products.

The Group strictly implements whole-process monitoring on milk sources, selects high-quality and nutritious raw materials nationwide to ensure the high quality and safety of each drop of raw milk produced. The entire process from milking, storage to transportation is sealed to avoid direct contact with the outside. The milk is cooled to below 4 °C within 20 minutes after milking and is transported in strict compliance with requirements on cold chain transportation. During the process, each milk truck strictly implements the requirements on “one can, one opening and one lead seal” and applies the GPS (global positioning system) to achieve an online rate of 100% on GPS and 24-hour online monitoring to ensure the high quality and safety of milk.

The Group assesses the quality of its raw milk primarily with four indicators commonly recognised in the industry, namely protein content, fat content, aerobic plate count and somatic cell count. Based on the data in the Reporting Period, our raw milk has average aerobic plate count and somatic cell count as low as 13,000 CFU/ml and 170,000 CFU/ml, significantly lower than the EU Standards, which is among the highest industry standards for raw milk safety in the world. In addition, our raw milk has high nutritional value, with average protein content and fat content as high as 3.3% and 3.9%, respectively, exceeding the standards set forth in China’s Premium Milk Initiative (中國國家優質乳工程) and the United States, Japan and the European Union standards.

Environmental protection

The Group improves the economic benefits of production and operation through an “integrated farming” model on dairy farming and ancillary forage grass plantation. Meanwhile, it also promotes environmental protection and pursues green and sustainable development. i) During the Reporting Period, the Group and its suppliers jointly developed intelligent integrated feces treatment equipment and achieved breakthroughs. The equipment significantly improved the efficiency in the recycling of feces. With mature technology, stable operation and low cost, the equipment has been widely applied in new dairy farms of the Group. It will be fully promoted for use after the Group’s dairy farms currently under construction are put into operation in the future; ii) During the Reporting Period, the Group, the South China Institute of Environmental Science and the Institute of Soil Science applied for the project on Revitalizing Inner Mongolia with Technology to study technologies on soil testing and fertilization with liquid fertilizers. Currently, it has selected bases for conducting planting experiment for the project; iii) The Group leased over 30,000 mu of land for integrated farming during the Reporting Period; and iv) The Group invested RMB16 million in upgrading environmental facilities.

PROSPECTS

The Group will seize market opportunities and adopt the following measures to safeguard the sustainable growth of the Group's businesses: i) The Group will continue to expand the scale and coverage of the raw milk business and replicate its standardised feed mills to continuously expand the market share of various businesses and maintain the leading position in the industry. As of June 30, 2021, the Group had commenced the construction of new dairy farms, one feed mill and one world-class core breeding farm in Inner Mongolia, Henan, Gansu, Shandong, Anhui, Xinjiang and Heilongjiang. ii) Leveraging its strong technical research and development capability, the Group will continue to develop specialty raw milk that caters to consumers' demands and focus on the development of functional feed and other high-tech products. iii) The Group will widely implement refined operation, cultivate efficient talents and improve standardised process management and control to consistently enhance the organisational capability. Leveraging its advantages in its full-service industry chain and the advanced management and operation capability, the Group will constantly improve the operational efficiency and rapidly consolidate the acquired businesses through the introduction of TPM and other advanced management practice and standards and feeding cows with tailored premium feed based on their demands to improve the operation results and promote the Group to further achieve the results of economies of scale. iv) The Group will set up world-class dairy breeding technology systems and platforms and produce high-quality sex-sorting embryos with new technologies to improve the genetic quality of dairy cows. The Group produced more than 2,000 usable sex-sorting embryos during the Reporting Period. The annualised average milk yield of milkable cows with embryos in the future is expected to improve significantly.

FINANCIAL REVIEW

Revenue

Our revenue increased by 36.4% from RMB5,344 million for the six months ended June 30, 2020 to RMB7,292 million for the Reporting Period.

The following table sets forth a breakdown of our revenue by our product types for the periods indicated:

	For the six months ended June 30,	
	2021	2020
	<i>RMB0'000</i>	
	<i>(unaudited)</i>	
Raw milk	4,351,943	3,192,968
Comprehensive ruminant farming solutions	2,939,824	2,151,459
Total	<u>7,291,767</u>	<u>5,344,427</u>

The increase in our total revenue was primarily due to the growth of raw milk business and comprehensive ruminant farming solutions business. Our revenue generated from raw milk increased by 36.3% from RMB3,193 million for the six months ended June 30, 2020 to RMB4,352 million for the Reporting Period, which was mainly due to the acquisition of Fonterra China Farms Group and the steady increase in raw milk sales and milk prices. Our revenue generated from comprehensive ruminant farming solutions increased by 36.6% from RMB2,151 million for the six months ended June 30, 2020 to RMB2,940 million for the Reporting Period, which was mainly due to the growth of feed business and ruminant farming products marketplace business.

Cost of sales

Our cost of sales increased by 36.3% from RMB4,975 million for the six months ended June 30, 2020 to RMB6,779 million for the Reporting Period.

The following table sets forth a breakdown of our cost of sales before fair value adjustments by our product types for the periods indicated:

	For the six months ended June 30,	
	2021	2020
	<i>RMB0'000</i>	
	(unaudited)	
Raw milk	2,594,678	1,894,056
Comprehensive ruminant farming solutions	2,558,208	1,843,056
Total	<u>5,152,886</u>	<u>3,737,112</u>

The increase was primarily due to the acquisition of Fonterra China Farms Group, the growth of raw milk business and ruminant feed solutions business and the effect of agricultural produce fair value adjustments.

Cost of sales for raw milk business before raw milk fair value adjustments increased by 37.0% from RMB1,894 million for the six months ended June 30, 2020 to RMB2,595 million for the Reporting Period, which was primarily due to the acquisition of Fonterra China Farms Group, the growth of raw milk business, new dairy farms put into production, the increase in the number of dairy cows and the increase in raw material prices.

Cost of sales of comprehensive ruminant farming solutions business before forage grass fair value adjustments increased by 38.8% from RMB1,843 million for the six months ended June 30, 2020 to RMB2,558 million for the Reporting Period, which was primarily due to the increase in sales of concentrated feed and ruminant farming products.

Fair value adjustments for agricultural produce included in cost of sales increased by 31.4% from RMB1,238 million for the six months ended June 30, 2020 to RMB1,626 million for the Reporting Period.

Gains arising from initial recognition of agricultural produce at fair value less costs to sell at the point of harvest

Our gains arising from initial recognition of agricultural produce at fair value less costs to sell at the point of harvest were RMB1,238 million for the six months ended June 30, 2020 and RMB1,626 million for the Reporting Period, respectively. The change reflects the adjustment to the fair value of agricultural produce. Gains arising from initial recognition of agricultural produce at fair value less costs to sell at the point of harvest was offset against the agricultural produce fair value adjustments included in cost of sales.

Gross profit and gross profit margin

As a result of the foregoing, we recorded a gross profit of RMB1,607 million for the six months ended June 30, 2020, representing a gross profit margin of 30.1%, and a gross profit of RMB2,139 million for the Reporting Period, representing a gross profit margin of 29.3%.

The following table sets forth a breakdown of our gross profit and gross profit margin by raw milk business and comprehensive ruminant farming solutions business for the periods indicated:

	For the six months ended June 30,			
	2021	2020		
	RMB'000, except for percentage (unaudited)			
	Gross profit	Gross profit margin	Gross profit	Gross profit margin
Gross profit				
Raw milk	1,757,265	40.4%	1,298,912	40.7%
Comprehensive ruminant farming solutions	381,616	13.0%	308,403	14.3%
Total	<u>2,138,881</u>	<u>29.3%</u>	<u>1,607,315</u>	<u>30.1%</u>

The decrease in the gross profit margin was primarily due to the increase in raw material price.

The gross profit of the raw milk business increased from RMB1,299 million for the six months ended June 30, 2020 to RMB1,757 million for the Reporting Period. The gross profit margin of the raw milk business decreased from 40.7% for the six months ended June 30, 2020 to 40.4% for the Reporting Period, mainly because of the acquisition of Fonterra China Farms Group and the increase in raw material price.

The gross profit of the comprehensive ruminant farming solutions business increased from RMB308 million for the six months ended June 30, 2020 to RMB382 million for the Reporting Period. The gross profit margin of the comprehensive ruminant farming solutions business decreased from 14.3% for the six months ended June 30, 2020 to 13.0% for the Reporting Period, mainly because of the increase in raw material price.

Gain/loss arising from changes in fair value less costs to sell of biological assets

Our gain/loss arising from changes in fair value less costs to sell of biological assets increased from the fair value loss of RMB218 million for the six months ended June 30, 2020 to the fair value gain of RMB98 million for the Reporting Period, which was primarily due to an increase in the valuation of dairy cows as a result of the improvement of the management level of SKX's dairy farms and Fonterra China Farms Group and the increase in market price of reserve cows.

Other income

Our other income increased by 45% from RMB38 million for the six months ended June 30, 2020 to RMB55 million for the Reporting Period, which was primarily due to (i) government grants issued with deferred income increased from RMB13 million for the six months ended June 30, 2020 to RMB26 million for the Reporting Period; (ii) bank interest income increased from RMB6 million for the six months ended June 30, 2020 to RMB8 million for the Reporting Period.

Impairment loss under expected credit loss model, net of reversal

Our impairment loss under expected credit loss model, net of reversal increased by 61.6% from RMB12 million for the six months ended June 30, 2020 to RMB19 million for the Reporting Period, which was primarily due to certain receivables recoverability issues with respect to a few clients in the new markets.

Other gains and losses

Our other gains and losses increased by 882.9% from a gain of RMB0.5 million for the six months ended June 30, 2020 to a gain of RMB5 million for the Reporting Period, which was primarily due to the increase in the net differences of foreign exchange gains related to our cash position in USD.

Fair value loss on convertible notes

The Group recorded fair value loss on convertible notes of RMB130 million for the Reporting Period due to the underlying features of the outstanding convertible notes.

Selling and distribution expenses

Our selling and distribution expenses increased by 28.8% from RMB206 million for the six months ended June 30, 2020 to RMB266 million for the Reporting Period, which was primarily due to the increase in the sales volume and the increase in loading, unloading and transportation costs. The proportion of selling and distribution expenses in our revenue decreased from 3.9% for the six months ended June 30, 2020 to 3.6% for the Reporting Period.

Administrative expenses

Our administrative expenses increased by 28.1% from RMB270 million for the six months ended June 30, 2020 to RMB346 million for the Reporting Period, which was primarily due to the acquisition of Fonterra China Farms Group and the increased staff salaries. The proportion of administrative expenses in our revenue decreased from 5.1% for the six months ended June 30, 2020 to 4.7% for the Reporting Period.

Other expenses

Our other expenses decreased by 62.2% from RMB6 million for the six months ended June 30, 2020 to RMB2 million for the Reporting Period, which was primarily due to the estimated litigation compensation in relation to a SKX litigation of RMB5.2 million on June 30, 2020, which was not incurred during the Reporting Period.

Finance costs

Our finance costs increased by 95.1% from RMB153 million for the six months ended June 30, 2020 to RMB298 million for the Reporting Period, which was primarily due to the increased interests recognised for convertible notes at amortised cost and increased bank borrowings.

Profit before tax

As a result of the foregoing, we had a profit before tax of RMB771 million for the six months ended June 30, 2020, compared with a profit before tax of RMB1,217 million for the Reporting Period.

Income tax expense

We recorded a 10.1% increase in income tax expense from RMB26 million for the six months ended June 30, 2020 to RMB29 million for the Reporting Period, which was primarily attributable to the increase in taxable income of the Group.

Profit for the period

As a result of the foregoing, we generated a profit of RMB744 million for the six months ended June 30, 2020 and generated a profit of RMB1,188 million for the Reporting Period, primarily due to the advantages of the effective synergy between the Group's entire upstream industry chain in the dairy industry and various business segments that led to the rapid growth of the overall business scale of the Group, which is reflected in (i) the increase in sales volume and unit price of raw milk; (ii) the completion of the acquisition of Fonterra China Farms Group on April 1, 2021; and (iii) the increase in revenue from our comprehensive ruminant farming solutions business compared with the same period in 2020.

Adjusted profit attributable to owners of the Company

To supplement our consolidated financial information which are presented in accordance with IFRSs, we also use adjusted profit attributable to owners of the Company which is not required by, or presented in accordance with, IFRSs. We believe that this non-IFRSs measure provides useful information to investors and others in understanding and evaluating our consolidated financial results in the same manner as our management.

Adjusted profit attributable to owners of the Company represents profit, adding back (i) the difference between the fair value loss on convertible notes and the interest calculated at 4% of the nominal interest rate (being RMB101,070,000 for the Reporting Period); (ii) the difference between the interest of convertible notes recognised at amortised cost and the interest calculated at 4% of the nominal interest rate (being RMB87,820,000 for the Reporting Period); and (iii) the listing expenses (being RMB17,848,000 for the Reporting Period and RMB10,328,000 for the six months ended June 30, 2020, respectively) (items (i) and (ii) are not applicable for the six months ended June 30, 2020).

The use of this non-IFRSs measure has limitations as an analytical tool, and you should not consider it in isolation from, or as substitute for analysis of, the Group's results of operations or financial condition as reported under IFRSs. The Company's presentation of such adjusted figure may not be comparable to a similar measure presented by other companies. However, the Company believes that this measure is a reflection of the Group's normal operating results by adjusting for the potential impacts of certain non-recurring items, and thus facilitate comparisons of operating performance from period to period and company to company to the extent applicable.

The following table reconciles adjusted profit attributable to owners of the Company from the most directly comparable financial measure calculated and presented in accordance with IFRSs (profit attributable to owners of the Company).

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2021	2020
	RMB'000	RMB'000
	(unaudited)	(unaudited)
Profit attributable to owners of the Company	935,275	731,249
Add: the difference between the fair value loss on convertible notes and the interest calculated at 4% of the nominal interest rate	101,070	–
Add: the difference between the interest of convertible notes recognised at amortised cost and the interest calculated at 4% of the nominal interest rate	87,820	–
Add: the listing expenses	17,848	10,328
Non-IFRSs measure:		
Adjusted profit attributable to owners of the Company	<u>1,142,013</u>	<u>741,577</u>

Liquidity and Capital Resources

During the Reporting Period, the Group funded its cash requirements principally through a combination of cash generated from operating activities, bank borrowings and net proceeds from the global offering.

The following table sets forth our cash flows for the periods indicated:

	For the six months ended June 30,	
	2021 <i>RMB'000</i> (unaudited)	2020 <i>RMB'000</i> (unaudited)
Net cash generated from operating activities	1,594,270	1,237,633
Net cash used in investing activities	(4,792,354)	(2,729,006)
Net cash generated from financing activities	4,338,447	2,515,402
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents	1,140,363	1,024,029
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes	17,126	–
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period	2,619,113	570,476
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period	<u>3,776,602</u>	<u>1,594,505</u>

Net Cash Generated from Operating Activities

During the Reporting Period, net cash generated from operating activities was RMB1,594 million. For the six months ended June 30, 2020, net cash generated from operating activities was RMB1,238 million.

Net Cash Used in Investing Activities

During the Reporting Period, net cash used in investing activities was RMB4,792 million, which was mainly attributable to (i) payments for biological assets of RMB1,759 million, (ii) payments for acquisition of subsidiaries of RMB2,490 million, and (iii) payments for property, plant and equipment of RMB1,008 million, partially offset by the proceeds from the disposal of biological assets of RMB598 million.

For the six months ended June 30, 2020, net cash used in investing activities was RMB2,729 million, which was mainly attributable to (i) payments for biological assets of RMB958 million, (ii) payments for acquisition of subsidiaries of RMB1,546 million, and (iii) payments for property, plant and equipment of RMB622 million, partially offset by the proceeds from the disposal of biological assets of RMB409 million.

Net Cash Generated from Financing Activities

During the Reporting Period, net cash generated from financing activities was RMB4,338 million, which was mainly attributable to (i) proceeds from the global offering of RMB2,855 million; and (ii) new bank and other borrowings of RMB7,503 million, partially offset by repayment of bank and other borrowings of RMB5,634 million.

For the six months ended June 30, 2020, net cash generated from financing activities was RMB2,515 million, which was mainly attributable to (i) new bank and other borrowings of RMB3,994 million; and (ii) capital contribution by the then holding company of RMB2,279 million, partially offset by repayment of bank and other borrowings of RMB3,548 million.

Net Gearing Ratio

As of June 30, 2021, the Group's net gearing ratio was 46.2%, which was calculated as net debt (which equalled bank and other borrowings, plus convertible notes, less bank balances and cash, and less pledged and restricted bank deposits under current assets) divided by total equity and multiplied by 100%.

Significant Investments Held

Save as disclosed in this announcement, the Group did not make or hold any significant investments (including any investment in an investee company representing 5%, or more of the Company's total assets as at June 30, 2021) during the Reporting Period.

Future Plans for Material Investments and Capital Assets

Save as disclosed in this announcement, as of June 30, 2021, the Group did not have other plans for material investments and capital assets.

Material Acquisitions and/or Disposals of Subsidiaries, Associates and Joint Ventures

On April 1, 2021, the Group completed the acquisition of 100% equity interest in Fonterra China Farms Group including Tangshan Youran Dairy Co., Ltd. (formerly known as Fonterra (Yutian) Dairy Farm Co., Ltd.) and Shanxi Youran Tianhe Dairy Co., Ltd. (formerly known as Fonterra (Ying) Dairy Farm Co., Ltd.) at a consideration of RMB2,530,566,000 (subject to final completion audit). Save as disclosed above, as of June 30, 2021, the Group did not have any other material acquisitions and/or disposals of subsidiaries associates and joint ventures.

Employee and Remuneration Policy

The following table sets forth the numbers of full-time staff dedicated to our business and operations by function as of June 30, 2021.

Function	Number of Staff	% of Total
Management personnel	1,147	12.3%
Administrative personnel ⁽¹⁾	1,236	13.2%
Technicians	1,965	21.0%
Salespersons	259	2.8%
Skilled workers ⁽²⁾	3,848	41.2%
Housekeepers ⁽³⁾	895	9.5%
Total	9,350	100%

Notes:

- (1) Administrative personnel primarily include staff who are responsible for human resources, finance and other corporate administrative functions.
- (2) Skilled workers primarily include electricians, maintenance workers, vehicle drivers in connection with our dairy farming activities and chefs that support our daily operations.
- (3) Housekeepers primarily include cleaning operatives.

Our success depends on our ability to attract, retain and motivate qualified employees. To this end, as part of our human resource strategy, we are committed to building the most competitive talent team in our industry. In addition to offering employees competitive salaries, performance-based bonuses and other incentives, we also cultivate elite employees through a variety of channels such as job rotation, online classes, offline professional courses, talent cooperation and overseas study on the basis of the Group's well-established talent cultivating system. Moreover, we also provide our employees with a multi-dimensional and comprehensive promotion path. Therefore, we are able to attract and retain qualified employees and maintain stable core management and technical teams.

We primarily recruit our employees through on-campus job fairs, recruitment agencies and online channels. We are devoted to fostering our expert team to continuously improve modern production levels and keep up with the industry trends. We provide trainings to our employees regularly and conduct reviews to enhance their performance. Every year we select and dispatch outstanding employees to modern, large-scale dairy farms in the United States for advanced studies, which we believe has contributed to the overall improvement of our dairy farm management and productivity.

The total remuneration expenses, excluding share-based payments expenses, for the Reporting Period were RMB536 million, as compared to RMB404 million for the six months ended June 30, 2020, representing a year-on-year increase of 32.7%.

Indebtedness

	As of June 30, 2021 <i>RMB'000</i> (unaudited)	As of December 31, 2020 <i>RMB'000</i> (audited)
Bank borrowings	<u>8,067,491</u>	<u>6,196,133</u>
Unsecured	6,500,041	4,862,089
Secured	<u>1,567,450</u>	<u>1,305,041</u>
Other borrowings	<u>–</u>	<u>29,003</u>
	<u>8,067,491</u>	<u>6,196,133</u>
The carrying amounts of the above borrowings are repayable		
Within one year	4,647,571	4,224,527
More than one year but within two years	1,826,963	939,903
More than two years but within five years	1,234,864	933,648
More than five years	<u>358,093</u>	<u>98,055</u>
	8,067,491	6,196,133
Less: amounts due within one year shown under current liabilities	<u>(4,647,571)</u>	<u>(4,224,527)</u>
Amount shown under non-current liabilities	<u>3,419,920</u>	<u>1,971,606</u>
Lease liabilities	<u>950,185</u>	<u>967,489</u>
Less: Amount due for settlement within 12 months shown under current liabilities	<u>(48,879)</u>	<u>(38,684)</u>
Amount due for settlement after 12 months shown under non-current liabilities	<u>901,306</u>	<u>928,805</u>
Other liabilities at amortised cost	20,309	27,106
Portion classified under current liabilities	<u>(6,261)</u>	<u>(6,261)</u>
Portion classified under non-current liabilities	<u>14,048</u>	<u>20,845</u>

Contingent Liabilities

On December 7, 2020, the Group received a notice of arbitration regarding the adjustments made to the consideration for the acquisition of SKX. The arbitration amount is RMB44.9 million. The Directors of the Company have considered that it is not probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation. Accordingly, no provision has been made in relation to this arbitration. Save as disclosed in this announcement, as at the end of the Reporting Period, the Group had no significant contingent liability.

Capital Commitment

As at June 30, 2021, the Group's capital commitment for the acquisition of property, plant and equipment was RMB2,435 million (as at December 31, 2020: RMB1,682 million), representing an increase compared with that of December 31, 2020, which was mainly due to the purchase of assets for new construction by the Group.

Significant Events After the Reporting Period

Save as disclosed in this announcement and as at the date of this announcement, there were no other significant events that might affect the Group since June 30, 2021.

COMPLIANCE WITH THE CORPORATE GOVERNANCE CODE

The Company was incorporated in the Cayman Islands on August 21, 2020 with limited liability, and the shares of the Company (the “**Shares**”) were listed on the Main Board of the Hong Kong Stock Exchange on June 18, 2021 (the “**Listing Date**”).

The Company is committed to maintaining and promoting stringent corporate governance. The principle of the Company's corporate governance is to promote effective internal control measures and to enhance the transparency and accountability of the Board to all shareholders of the Company (the “**Shareholders**”). Throughout the Reporting Period, the Company had complied with all the applicable code provisions as set out in the Corporate Governance Code (the “**Corporate Governance Code**”) and Corporate Governance Report contained in Appendix 14 to the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “**Listing Rules**”).

The Company will continue to regularly review and monitor its corporate governance practices to ensure compliance with the Corporate Governance Code, and maintain a high standard of corporate governance practices of the Company.

COMPLIANCE WITH THE MODEL CODE FOR SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS BY DIRECTORS

The Company has adopted the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers (the “**Model Code**”) as set out in Appendix 10 to the Listing Rules as the code of conduct regarding the Directors' dealings in the securities of the Company. Having made specific enquiry of all the Directors, all the Directors confirmed that they have strictly complied with the required standards set out in the Model Code for the Reporting Period.

AUDIT COMMITTEE

The Company has established the Audit Committee with written terms of reference in compliance with Rule 3.21 of the Listing Rules and the Corporate Governance Code. The primary duties of the Audit Committee are to review and supervise the financial reporting process and internal controls system of the Group. The Audit Committee comprises three members, namely Ms. Xie Xiaoyan (謝曉燕), Mr. Yao Feng (姚峰) and Mr. Qiu Zhongwei (邱中偉), with Ms. Xie Xiaoyan (謝曉燕) (being our independent non-executive Director with appropriate professional qualifications or accounting or related financial management expertise) as chairperson of the Audit Committee.

The Audit Committee has reviewed the unaudited interim financial statements of the Group for the Reporting Period and discussed matters with respect to the accounting policies and practices as well as internal control adopted by the Company with senior management members and the Auditor of the Company.

The condensed consolidated financial statements for the six months ended June 30, 2021 have been reviewed by the Auditor, in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410 “Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity” issued by the International Accounting Standards Board.

OTHER BOARD COMMITTEES

In addition to the Audit Committee, the Company has also established a nomination committee and a remuneration committee.

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF THE COMPANY’S LISTED SECURITIES

During the Reporting Period, none of the Company and any of its subsidiaries purchased, sold or redeemed any of the Company’s securities listed on the Hong Kong Stock Exchange.

INTERIM DIVIDEND

The Board did not recommend the distribution of an interim dividend for the Reporting Period.

USE OF PROCEEDS

With the Shares listed on the Hong Kong Stock Exchange on the Listing Date, the net proceeds from the global offering (upon the full exercise of the Over-allotment Option, as defined in the Prospectus) were approximately HK\$3,238 million after deducting underwriting commissions and offering expenses paid or payable, which will be utilised for the purposes as set out in the Prospectus.

PUBLICATION OF THE INTERIM RESULTS ANNOUNCEMENT AND INTERIM REPORT

This interim results announcement is published on the websites of the Hong Kong Stock Exchange at www.hkexnews.hk and the Company at www.yourandairy.com, respectively. The interim report of the Group for the Reporting Period will be published on the aforesaid websites of the Hong Kong Stock Exchange and the Company and will be dispatched to the Shareholders in due course.

By order of the Board
China Youran Dairy Group Limited
Zhang Yujun
Chairman of the Board

Hong Kong, August 27, 2021

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises Mr. Zhang Xiaodong and Mr. Dong Jiping as executive Directors, Mr. Zhang Yujun, Mr. Xu Jun, Mr. Xu, Zhan Kevin and Mr. Qiu Zhongwei as non-executive Directors, and Ms. Xie Xiaoyan, Mr. Yao Feng and Mr. Shen Jianzhong as independent non-executive Directors.